(b) The minimum heated floor space for one-bedroom units shall be six hundred (600) square feet. 
(c) The minimum heated floor space for all other units shall be eight hundred and fifty (850) square 

feet. 
(7) Townhome units or detached single-family units with a minimum heated floor space of one thousand 

eight hundred (1,800) square feet. 
(8) Ground level or second-story retail trade establishments, entertainment, and restaurants in multi-

story buildings otherwise occupied by residential or office uses. 
(B) Building Height Limits 

(1) Buildings containing office, entertainment, recreation, hotel and/or residential uses may also include

[...]

(a) The minimum heated floor space for one-bedroom units shall be six hundred (600) square feet. 
(b) The minimum heated floor space for all other units shall be nine hundred (900) square feet. 

(5) Townhome units or detached single-family units with a minimum heated floor space of one thousand 
eight hundred (1,800) square feet. 

(B) Building Height Limits 
(1) Hotels on parcels located within six hundred (600) feet of Union Hill Road shall be limited to a 

maximum height of eight (8) stories, not to exceed a maximum height of one hundred and thirty 
(130) feet.

[...]

(1) One (1) off-street loading space shall be provided for the first five thousand (5,000) square feet of gross 
floor area or fractional part thereof for retail uses for which a loading space is required. One (1) 
additional space shall be required for each additional seventy-five thousand (75,000) square feet of 
gross floor area or fractional part thereof for retail uses. 

(2) One (1) off-street loading space shall be provided for the first five thousand (5,000) square feet of 
gross floor fractional part thereof for office uses for which a loading space is required.

[...]

(i) Up to one thousand eight hundred (1800) of the one thousand eight hundred (1800) multi-

family dwelling units allowed may be constructed within Sub-Area 1. 
(ii) Up to three hundred (300) of the one thousand eight hundred (1800) multi-family dwelling 

units allowed may be constructed within Sub-Area 2. 
(iii) Up to three hundred and seventy-five (375) of the one thousand eight hundred (1800) multi-

family dwelling units allowed may be constructed within Sub-Area 3. 
(b) The maximum number of single-family dwelling units within the boundary of the Overlay, 

exclusive of existing units as of January 9, 2024, shall be one hundred and fifty (150), which may

[...]

utilities, pervious trails, tree planting, and landscaping shall be allowed within this additional 
impervious surface setback so long as any disturbed area is stabilized.  

(I) Requirements for individual large-scale retail establishments encompassing forty thousand (40,000) 
square feet or greater, or encompassing seventy-five thousand (75,000) square feet or greater, as set forth 
in Chapter 12 and Chapter 18, shall not apply within the Overlay. 

(J) Maintenance Requirements. 
(1) During any time a retail building exceeding forty thousand (40,000) square feet is vacant after its 

initial opening (a “Vacant Retail Building”) for a period of at least ninety (90) days (“Vacancy

[...]

construction, vertical construction of the Multi-purpose Arena shall begin as part of Phase I.  

(B) Phase II. 
(1) No land use listed within Phase II is permitted until all development within Phase I is completed. 
(2) Construction of the following is permitted: 

(a) Six hundred (600) multi-family dwelling units. 
(b) Two hundred and fifty thousand (250,000) to three hundred and fifty thousand (350,000) square 

feet for office use. 
(c) Two hundred thousand (200,000) to three hundred thousand (300,000) square feet for retail use. 
(d) Two (2) hotels offering two hundred and fifty (250) to three hundred and fifty (350) guest rooms. 
(e) Eighteen thousand five hundred (18,500) seat Multi-purpose Arena (and Practice Arena). 

(3) Land disturbance permits for the Multi-purpose Arena and multi-family dwelling units shall be issued 
concurrently. 

(4) No certificates of occupancy for multi-family dwelling units shall be issued until at least fifty percent